

No. 24-621

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

NATIONAL REPUBLICAN SENATORIAL COMMITTEE, ET  
AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO  
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE STATE OF  
OHIO AND 13 OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT  
OF THE PETITIONERS**

---

DAVE YOST  
Ohio Attorney General

T. ELLIOT GAISER\*

*\*Counsel of Record*

Ohio Solicitor General  
STEPHEN P. CARNEY  
TRANE J. ROBINSON  
Deputy Solicitors General

30 E. Broad St., 17th Fl.

Columbus, Ohio 43215

614.466.8980

thomas.gaiser@ohioago.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Ohio*  
(additional counsel listed at the end of the brief)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI INTEREST .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
I.    This case warrants certiorari because the decision below conflicts with this Court’s recent precedents.....	7
A. <i>McCutcheon</i> and other recent cases set the controlling standard. ....	7
B. <i>Colorado II</i> does not control the outcome here. ....	10
i.    Statutory amendments overtook <i>Colorado II</i> .....	10
ii. <i>Colorado II</i> resolved a facial challenge.....	13
iii.  If <i>Colorado II</i> is not distinguishable, then it cannot be reconciled with more recent cases and should be overruled.....	14
II.   Statutory limits on a party coordinating with its own candidates violate the Free Speech Clause.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 594 U.S. 595 (2021) .....	21
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	23
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005) .....	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	4, 7, 12, 17
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 596 U.S. 767 (2022) .....	14
<i>Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee v. FEC</i> , 518 U.S. 604 (1996) .....	4, 8, 16, 21, 22
<i>FEC v. Colorado Republican Federal Campaign Committee</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001) .....	3, 8, 9, 13, 15
<i>FEC v. Cruz</i> , 596 U.S. 289 (2022) .....	3, 8, 9, 10, 14, 16, 17, 23
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Conservative Political Action Comm.</i> , 470 U.S. 480 (1985) .....	7
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 587 U.S. 678 (2019) .....	15

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022) .....	10
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024) .....	15
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 584 U.S. 1 (2018) .....	18
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15, 17, 19, 21, 23
<i>Moody v. NetChoice, LLC</i> , 603 U.S. 707 (2024) .....	13, 14
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	17
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020) .....	15
<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 603 U.S. 1 (2024) .....	23
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	1
<i>United States v. Fischer</i> , 64 F.4th 329 (D.C. Cir. 2023) .....	18
<i>United States v. Sun-Diamond Growers of California</i> , 526 U.S. 398 (1999) .....	17, 18

**Statutes**

11 C.F.R. §109.20 .....	4
18 U.S.C. §201 .....	23
52 U.S.C. §30110 .....	5
52 U.S.C. §30116 .....	3, 4, 10, 18, 19
10 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/9-8.5 .....	20
Ala. Code §17-5-15 .....	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-911 .....	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-912 .....	20
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §16-915 .....	20
Cal. Gov't Code §85301 .....	20
Cal. Gov't Code §85400 .....	20
Ind. Code §3-9-2-1 .....	20
Iowa Code §68A.101 .....	20
Kan. Stat. §25-4153 .....	20
Ky. Rev. Stat. §121.150 .....	20
La. Stat. §18:1505.2 .....	20
Mass. Code Regs. 1.04 .....	20
Miss. Code §23-15-807 .....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. §163-278.13 .....	20

N.D. Cent. Code §16.1-08.1-01 .....	20
N.J. Admin. Code §19:25-11.2 .....	20
N.J. Stat. §19:44A-29.....	20
N.Y. Elec. Law §14-114.....	20
Ohio Rev. Code §2921.02 .....	23
Ohio Rev. Code §3517.02 .....	21
Ohio Rev. Code §3517.102 .....	20
Or. Rev. Stat. §260.005.....	20
Pa. Stat. §3241 .....	20
S.D. Codified Laws §12-27-7.....	20
Tex. Elec. Code §253.001 .....	20
Va. Code §24.2-945 .....	20
Vt. Stat. tit. 17, §2941.....	20
W. Va. Code §3-8-5c .....	20
Wis. Stat. §11.1101 .....	20
Wis. Stat. §11.1104 .....	20
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (12th ed. 2024) .....	18

Br. of United States, <i>Fischer v. United States</i> , No. 23-5572 (U.S. Feb. 28, 2024).....	18
The Charter and Bylaws of the Democratic Party of the United States .....	22
DNC Statement on Hanukkah (Dec. 25, 2024).....	2
Heather K. Gerken, <i>The Party's Over: McCutcheon, Shadow Parties, and the Future of the Party System</i> , 2014 Sup. Ct. Rev. 175 (2014).....	12
Ian Vandewalker & Daniel I. Weiner, <i>Stronger Parties, Stronger Democracy: Rethinking Reform</i> , Brennan Center for Justice (Sept. 16, 2015).....	11
Jeff Horvath, <i>McCormick files challenge against Philadelphia provisional ballots after claiming victory in Senate race vs. Casey</i> , The Scranton Times Tribune (Nov. 8, 2024).....	19
Julie Carr Smyth & Samantha Hendrickson, <i>Fired FirstEnergy execs indicted in \$60 million Ohio bribery scheme; regulator faces new charges</i> , AP News (Feb. 12, 2024).....	23

Raymond J. La Raja, *Why Super PACs:  
How the American Party System  
Outgrew the Campaign Finance  
System*, 10 *The Forum* 91 (Feb. 2013) ..... 11

The Rules of the Republican Party ..... 22
